# RESOLUTION

## Resolution to Adopt the 2025 Legislative Program for McHenry County (18)

**WHEREAS**, County Administration has gathered suggestions and recommendations across County elected offices and departments for inclusion in McHenry County's 2025 Legislative Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the development and passage of a 2025 Legislative Program aligns with Leadership and Governance Goal 6 of the McHenry County 2022-2025 Strategic Plan; and

**WHEREAS,** the Law & Government/Liquor Committee has carefully considered the contents of the 2025 Legislative Program over several months and recommends it for approval by the McHenry County Board.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by this County Board of McHenry County, Illinois that the 2025 Legislative Program (attached hereto and made a part hereof) is hereby accepted and approved; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Chairman of the McHenry County Board, in coordination with the County Administrator, is hereby authorized to pursue said program during the current Federal and State legislative sessions; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the County Clerk is hereby authorized to distribute a certified copy of this resolution to McHenry County's delegation to the Illinois General Assembly, members of the McHenry County Board, the County Administrator and McHenry County's department heads and elected officials.

**DATED** at Woodstock, Illinois, this 18th day of February, A.D., 2025.

ATTEST:	Michael Buehler, Chairman McHenry County Board
Joseph J. Tirio, County Clerk	



### **McHenry County Board**

County Board Room Woodstock, IL 60098 Meeting: February 18, 2025
Department: County Administration
Prepared By: Alicia Schueller

#### RESOLUTION

SUBJECT: Resolution to Adopt the 2025 Legislative Program for McHenry County (18)

## **Board / Committee Action Requested:**

The County Board is requested to approve the 2025 Legislative Program for McHenry County.

<u>Background and Discussion:</u> In the fall of 2024, County Administration began soliciting ideas for incorporation into the 2025 Legislative Program from elected officials and department heads, which were discussed in committee.

Impact on Human Resources: None.

Impact on Budget (Revenue; Expenses, Fringe Benefits): None.

Impact on Capital Expenditures: None.

Impact on Physical Space: None.

<u>Impact on Other County Departments or Outside Agencies:</u> The priorities of the 2025 Legislative Program will assist McHenry County's departments and elected offices.

Conformity to Board Ordinances, Policies and Strategic Plan: Adopting a 2025 Legislative Program will facilitate coordination between McHenry County Government, Illinois General Assembly, and Congress in accordance with McHenry County's 2022-2025 Strategic Plan Leadership and Governance Goal 6: "Work to strengthen representation and influence in Springfield to help mitigate unfunded state mandates."